SEARS

Parts & Repair Services

REPAIR
PARTS
LIST

790.92583510

For Parts or Service:

Call
1-800-4-MY-HOME®
(1-800-469-4663)

Or Visit
www.sears.com

OODO MR OOD0

30-INCH FREE-STANDING ELECTRIC RANGE

In all orders or correspondence, avoid delays and misunderstandings
by always giving the complete model number shown on the nameplate.
For models with glass ceramic cooktops, the nameplate is located on
the inside right of the storage compartment on the oven frame. For
models with coil elements the nameplate is located under the lift-up
cooktop.

All repair parts listed are available for immediate purchase or special
order when you visit your nearest Sears Parts & Repair Center, or the
Service Department at most Sears stores. To order parts by phone, call
the toll-free number listed to the left or visit sears.com.

When requesting service or ordering parts, always provide the following
information:

* Product Type » Part Number

* Model Number * Part Description

Sears Brands Management Corporation, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179
Publication number 5995663233



790.92583510

BACKGUARD

CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

C79092583510

07/15 2



CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

790.92583510

BACKGUARD

POS. NO
10#
11#
14#
15
15A
19
21
31
32
33
34
35
35A
*

36
37
46
AT #
54 #
S4A#
54B#
54C#
54D#
69
100#

H H R

I .

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304500592
5304500591

316022500
5304501922
5304501923
5304501903
5304501928
5304501908
5304501909
5304501911
5304501910
5304502884
5304501905

316021109
5304502879
5304502880

316557300

316022509

316436000

316305100
5304501942

316471601

316471602
5304491110

808957401

5304502886
5304502890
5304502891
5304502892
5995663233
809126703
5304502871
809127101
808595621
316021105
316021110

DESCRIPTION

Potentiometer, oven temp
Potentiometer, oven mode
Light/Lamp, indicator, black, 125 V
Bracket, control panel, RH
Bracket, control panel, LH

Panel, control, stainless

Bracket, control mtg., (2)

Knob, switch, stainless, single
Knob, switch, stainless, turbo flex
Knob, switch, stainless, warm zone
Knob, switch, stainless, triple
Bezel, knob, stainless, surface
Bezel, knob, oven controls

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome

Knob, selector, stainless, oven
Knob, temperature, stainless, oven
Lens-light/lamp, indicator, clear
Light/Lamp, indicator, white, w/harness
Switch, infinite, small element
Switch, infinite, turbo flex

Switch, infinite cntl

Switch-infinite, warmer drw/zone
Switch-infinite, triple

Screw, trus hd nickl, 8-32 x 1/4
Control Assembly, complete, HMI

Harness, wiring, communication
Harness, wiring, potentiometers
Harness, wiring, RH, surface cntls
Harness, wiring, LH, surface cntls
Repair Parts Catalog

Owners Manual, eng/spn

Service Data Sheet, wiring diagram
Installation Instructions

Quick Start Guide

Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black

07/15



790.92583510

BODY
CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

B79092583510

07/15



CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

790.92583510

BODY

POS. NO

1
1A
2

3
3A
4

5

6
6A
7

8
8A
9

10
11
12#
15#
15%
25
29
37 #
53 #
54 #
57
58
58A
58C
58D
59
59*
59A
61
62
62*
62*
62*
66 #
67 #
71
74
80
82
86
86*
87
88
88*
88*
88*
89#
91

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
809146001
5304500171
139028104
809128202
809128201
807226102
5304501934
139011603
139013311
318297303
318359500
318313601
318138801
318126401
139036701
318394802
139009000
318946500
5304500181
316517600
318562500
318601302
139017203
316283600
318294912
5304501901
5304500109
139020301
139027600
318579001
139027900
5304500116
5303935061
316001003
316205500
318264200
139000900
139026700
809123201
318141910
139021100
139008201
139026900
316418900
5304502893
808721601
318167300
5303311164
5304436864
808721801
5304501016

DESCRIPTION

Panel, main back

Bracket, wire filler, rear

Shield, insulation, top

Panel, upper side, RH

Panel, upper side, LH

Panel, bodyside, black, (2)

Leg, leveling

Rack, oven, w/handle

Rack Assembly, gliding, w/handle
Box, bake element

Panel, service

Bracket, bake element

Pan, broilerOPTIONAL ACCESSORY
Insert, broiler panOPTIONAL ACCESSORY
Seal, oven door

Switch, light, door

Lamp Assembly, round, halogen, w/lens, w/bulb
BULB, halogen, G9, 25W, 120V
Shield, heat, storage

Spacer, oven door

Sensor, oven temp probe
Probe, meat temp

Receptacle Assy, meat probe
Cover, access

Insullation, bake element
Insulation, wrapper

Insulation, oven, back
Insulation, sides, (2)

Duct, cooling fan, upper
Bracket, wire

Cover, latch motor

Bracket, support, E top
Terminal Block Kit

Screw, ground wire

Nut, hex flange, 3/8 10-32
Plate, grounding strap

Element, broil, 8 pass, 4000W
Element, bake, 2500W, 8 pass
Shield, rear, lower

Bumper, bodyside, (4)

Bracket, support, chassis/fan
Shield, insulation, lower
Receptacle, hinge, dual spring
Screw, sims Ip, #8-32 x 5/16", black
Bracket, cable mtg.

Rod, door latch

Clip, rod

Spring

Washer, flat

Motor Assy., door latch

Bracket, side cavity, long, (2)

07/15



790.92583510

BODY
CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

B79092583510

07/15



CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

790.92583510

BODY

POS. NO
91*
97 #
102
107
108#
109
111
1194
1254
127
131
143
152
161#
166
166A
170
170*
181
200
201
264
265
272

H H

I

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304500329
316472802
139004100
5304500627
807123002
139009100
316136600
807144901
139008501
139042600
139027700
318172904
318338520
5304500622
318298410
318298405
5304486410
316116000
5304500125
808734602
808734603
809145303
5304500138
139021700

5304502888
5304500177
5304500988
316021105
316021109
316021110
807597603
5303289910

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, side cavity, short, (2)
Circuit Board, assembly, OVC1, w/housing
Panel, reinforcement, (2)

Cover, dual fan, black, convection
Motor Assembly, fan, no HE sensor
Blade, fan, convection

Nut, fan retainer

Thermostat, safety, 110C deg
Motor, convection fan

Tube Assembly, vent, w/catalyst
Duct, cooling fan, lower

Support, wire

Bracket, lateral panel, (2)

Element, convection, dual, 3400W
Bracket, base support, (2)

Bracket, base support, lower, (2)

Kit, anti tip, w/brkt & instru

Screw, concrete, 1.75", anti-tip brkt
Bracket, support, rear side panel, (2)
Frame, drawer front, black

Frame, drawer rear, black

Bracket, support, black, control panel
Channel, support, front

Tube, convection fan

Harness, wiring, main

Harness, wiring, surface power, hybrid S1/2
Harness Assembly, filter, electrical, w/capacitors
Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black

Screw, self tapping, 8-18 x 11/32, (4)

Screw, truss sqdr, 8A x 1"

07/15



790.92583510

TOP/DRAWER

CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

124

T79092583510

07/15 8



CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

790.92583510

TOP/DRAWER

POS. NO
1

4

11

*

13

13A

*

15#
15A#
15B#
15C#
15D#
16
16*
39
52
52A
52B
52C
60
60*
88
90
124

#

k% k% % %

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
809145602
809201802
809089901
318147430
318259504
318259505
5304501948
318178110
316530001
318297810
316289800
318198851
139033861
5304497192
5304500631
318122006
318122010
318122004
318122011
5303310510
5304490894
5304500150
5304501940
318330600

5304502889
316459400
316112100
316136900
316021105
316021109
316021110

DESCRIPTION

Drawer, starage, black

Panel, drawer front, stainless

Bracket, panel, drawer, (2)

Bumper, (2)

Glide, warmer, inner RH

Glide, warmer, inner LH

Screw, TR HD PHD, 8-18 x 3/16
Element, surface, 6", 1200, (2), radiant
Element, surface, 9", 3200W, turbo boil
Element, surface, triple, 800/1000/1200, 6"/8"/11"
Element, surface, warmer, 100 W
Element, surface, 7", 1500w
Smoothtop Assembly, glass/steel, black/stainless, witrim
Insualtion, cooktop, side, (2)

Handle, door/drawer, stainless

Spring, element mtg, small

Spring, element mtg, 3000W

Spring, element mtg, 700W & 2100W
Spring, element mtg, 1200W/1800W
Screw, 10-24 x 0.625

Washer, handle screw, flat

Gasket, cooktop

Shield, heat, cooktop, (2)

Glide, drawer, outer/RH & LH, (2)

Harness, wiring, surface

Pad, cleaning

Cleaner, glass

Cleaner, stainless steel

Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black

07/15



790.92583510

DOOR

CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

V D79092583510

07/15 10



CAUTION: Use the Kenmore part number to order part, not the illustration number.

790.92583510

DOOR

POS. NO

NE 2R OO0~ W * % o+ % % %
XN wQo >

23*
39
40
41
56
56A
64

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
316021105
316021109
316021110
316136900
316483100
5303324184
139036601
808474502
5304501945
5304501946
316502502
808474610
5303310510
5304490894
808950029
316502601
316502101
139010305
316418900
5304500631
5304502882
5304500644
5303311306
809136201
318165800

DESCRIPTION

Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black

Cleaner, stainless steel

Label, anti-tip

Screw, 8-18 x 5/16, black

Trim, oven door, black, side vent
Shield, wool, oven door

Insualtion, door, upper

Insualtion, door, side, (2)

Glass, door, inner, (2)

Liner, oven door, black

Screw, 10-24 x 0.625

Washer, handle screw, flat

Door Assembly, outer, stainless/black, wi/trim & badge
Glass, door, airwash, HBII

Spacer, door glass, (2)

Hinge, door, gray, dual spring
Screw, sims Ip, #8-32 x 5/16", black
Handle, door/drawer, stainless
Bracket, glass, airwash

Support, glass

Screw, 8-18 x 0.375

Screw, truss head, #8-32 x 3/8"
Spacer, glass, foam

11

07/15



790.92583510

WIRING DIAGRAM

SURFACE
LEFT FRONT
BK-2 ] sk-2 LF ON LED
S |8R-1 {2
l/l
3
4 BL-1
BK-3 ,2 ; 2
A2 : - LEFT FRONT
- £ = ELEMENT
LEFT HOT
SURFACE LED — ek ok , oo s
2 B s |ev/o-5
3 T ley-s
2 | 0-2 o/8Kk-6 [
WARMER ZONE : - , l :
BK-1 E_O/O_E Y-1 Y-1 1[1{,2 W1 L% | BL-1 s|n.7 |o/ek6 [
v LERTE p w-1 —
WZ ON LED
5 |8k
9 Y-t
WARMER ZONE
M0 |—BK-1 ELEMENT
1" — 7 PU-5 [
LEFT REAR 12 | 8 w-s
BK-1 o B LR ON LED 13 e
i —
E 5 ; 2 | BR-1 1r[{,2 W1 14 -
BL-1 L 15 L
4
LEFT REAR
ELEMENT
0-1 5 v-6 []
BL-1 4 Yo 5]
S GY/0-5
L1 Bk-4 o GY-5
N wes
L2 g4
RIGHT FRONT A
B3 15y ! 2 |BL=3
BK-3 T'pp ; 4 o2
RF ON LED 1
BL-1 2w
l/l
RF ON LED 2 RIGHT FRONT
ELEMENT
RIGHT FRONT B BL-1 2w
A 13 PK-7 T
BL-2 [ S0t 10 BR/W-6 [~
— E"[z; o[, BRI 1 o/8K-6 ]
1 12 PU/0-6 ]
s lev/eL-s
COLOR CODE H oLt
BK = BLACK
BR BROWN
R RED
0 ORANGE
o ShEEN" RIGHT REAR
GN = GREEN RIGHT REAR ELEMENT
BL = BLUE s o . e
PU PURPLE H 1 _3
GY = GREY BK-1 j 7 |BL-1 14 BL-6 [
W = WHITE > R -1 : e
T = TAN _| RR ON LED .
PK = PINK _H R
‘MQZ W-1 L
l/l
LEGEND i 1 e
SWITCH —1__cv/eL-s
TEMP. CUT OFF orenr Hor : o
CEFT nEAn SURFACE LED =
LEFT FRONT "
CENTER OUTER A o _5
CENTER INNER —
RIGHT FRONT Vo1
RIGHT REAR o
TEMP.
WIRE | GAUGE N uL
(°C)
1 18 150 3321
2 16 150 | 3321 CAUTION:
3 14 150 3321
4 12 150 3321 DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
5 18 200 | 3122
6 16 200 | 3122 WIRING ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION.
7 14 200 3071

VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.

07/15

12




790.92583510

WIRING DIAGRAM

"ONIOIAHIS H3IL4V NOILVHIAO HIJOHd AJIHIA izee | oSk 2t S
igee | oSt | vt v
"NOILVYHIdO0 SNOY3IONVA ANV HIJOYdWI 3ISNVO NVO SHOHYI ONIHIM 1ze€ | oSk El €
1zee | 0ot | 8r Z
“LINN DNIOIAY3S 340439 43IMOd LOINNOOSIA 12e€ | 0Sh 02 I
(9.)
INOTLAVO M| gean [ 290ve | 38IM
uvay LHOIW = uW
INOH4 LHOIY = 4d
— YINNI H3ILNID = 1D
2 v ¥3LNO ¥ILNID = 0D
n =1 5 INOYd 1437 = 41
= = er WN Bv3Y 1437 = H1
38084 dN3L Tha ot 440 1ND "dW3L = 001
I I HOLINS = MS
38084 LvaN P
HoLINS .|__|o _ — =1
HoLv —
=1 MNId = Nd
4000 - 3
°° o 5| B NYL = L
Tx5 | © | v s ALTHM = M
. B o _ n A3HD = AD
R e 37d4Nd = Nd
e HOLINS 00Q s 1 anig = 18
HOLYT 4000 L 4 1 N3IHD = ND
Y 70 ERRE] 1< MOTTIA = A
— o [+ 5 J9NVHO = O
NaN3T3 I0Ma — a3y = 9
z NMOHS = HE
F 5 3ov1g = Mg
— vl f5m 3000 80109
5 L
B 1= ) =
e T0 T z
< JIETER N —
— v
aa |-}
z
6af v
a¥v08 1100810 L 7
SINaN3T3 NOTLOIANOD
HOLINS
fral
¥00a
T ,@N Tmras
v
R HoLON 5
L HOLYT 4000
s
TE
v
" T U7 | EEar
R R
z N4 ANOD —
N\ . or
T T TRoT ELT) =
v /R
R .
€ - ot L ONVd ANOD -
¥313WOTLNILOd ] TN =
1431 B i ——] ¢ 1
G /N =
R T ,/(\mm o1 Z-18 Bl ey
T |2 TIw R =
S z
- - NV4 BNIT000 g —
H3ILINOTLINILOG Z T ozr |
LHOTH R
2 —
' 4 I
s10d Lo z
| TT Lt e
rzr
annoks
dnyi dnv Lol a¥v08 L1N0WID
N390TVH N3907TVH
1HOTY 1431
g . s
z T T Y
B
HOLVOTANI 30N ER v el
T |
j N n T N
z T B0 R -
$037171x3 §-38 [
HOLYOTGNT 3HNLYH3NIL

ST0HLNOD H3SN

07/15

13

# Functional Parts

* Non-lllustrated Parts



Get it fixed, at your home or ours!

Your Home
For troubleshooting, product manuals and expert advice:

@ managemylife

www.managemylife.com

For repair — in your home — of all major brand appliances,
lawn and garden equipment, or heating and cooling systems,
no matter who made it, no matter who sold it!

For the replacement parts, accessories and
owner’s manuals that you need to do-it-yourself.

For Sears professional installation of home appliances
and items like garage door openers and water heaters.

1-800-4-MY-HOME® (1-800-469-4663)
Call anytime, day or night (U.S.A. and Canada)
www.sears.com www.sears.ca
Our Home

For repair of “carry-ins” like handheld lawn equipment or
home electronics items, call anytime for the location of your nearest

Sears Parts & Repair Service Center
1-800-488-1222 (U.S.A) 1-800-469-4663 (Canada)

www.sears.com www.sears.ca

To purchase a protection agreement on a product serviced by Sears:

1-800-827-6655 (U.S.A) 1-800-361-6665 (Canada)
Para pedir servicio de reparacion Au Canada pour service en francais:
a domicilio, y para ordenar piezas: 1-800-LE-FOYER'*
1-888-SU-HOGAR® (1-800-533-6937)
(1-888-784-6427) www.sears.ca

S Aara

® Registered Trademark / ™ Trademark of KCD IP, LLC in the United States, or Sears Brands, LLC in other countries
® Marca Registrada / ™ Marca de Fabrica de KCD IP, LLC en Estados Unidos, o Sears Brands, LLC in otros paises
MC Marque de commerce / MP Marque déposée de Sears Brands, LLC



